# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
Richard J. ERNST	02/01/2010	
John P. GRIMM	01/29/2010	
Mark E. GONCIARZ	01/29/2010	

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ILLINOIS TOOL WORKS INC.
Street Address:	3600 West Lake Avenue
City:	Glenview
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60026-1215

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12697868

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)201-0022

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-201-0011

Email: uspto@beemlaw.com

Correspondent Name: BEEM PATENT LAW FIRM

Address Line 1: 53 W. JACKSON BLVD., SUITE 1352
Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60604-3787

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	23081-1 (0213-0099)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John R Linzer

Total Attachments: 3

source=23081-1-2010-02-01Assignments#page1.tif source=23081-1-2010-02-01Assignments#page2.tif

PATENT 501081828 REEL: 023880 FRAME: 0206

source=23081-1-2010-02-01Assignments#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 023880 FRAME: 0207

# ASSIGNMENT

For valuable and sufficient consideration from Illinois Tool Works Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"),
a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 3600 West Lake Avenue, Glenview, Illinois
60026-1215, receipt of such consideration being hereby acknowledged, I/we,

60026-1215, receipt of such consid	teration being herel	sy acknowledged, I/we,			
1) Richard J. ERNST		2) John P. GRIMM			
3) Mark E. GONCIARZ		4)			
hereby sell, assign and convey unt	o Assignee, its succ	essors and assigns, my/our emire ri	ight, title and interest:		
(1) in and to an invention entitled 'Application and/or United States Poenefit of United States Provisions	atent Application o	n even date herewith, and, if applic	able, which claims the		
(2) in and to an invention entitled. United States Provisional Applicat	ion No(s),		we previously filed		
countries foreign to the United Sta applications, and legal equivalents	ier patent application tes (including divisor thereof) based upon n, including reissue	ins now or hereafter filed in the Unional, continuation, reexamination, a said invention, and in and to the part of the file of the like thereof, if any, to the f	ited States and and reissue satent or patents		
any applicable international treatie	s and/or convention	es foreign to the United States which is based upon said invention(s) sha lier filed applications based upon sa	If be filed in the name		
further consideration to me/us, exc successors or assigns, to be necess	eute any and all pa ary, to be a comple ast any expense inc	d of Assignee, its successors or assipers that may be necessary, or deen to fulfillment of the intent and purplident to the execution of such papers.	aed by Assignee, its oses of this		
all other appropriate government of all above-identified patents to Assi	fficials for applical ignee.	oner of Patents and Trademarks of de countries foreign to the United S			
1) Kall Richard LERNET	<u> 2//10</u>	2) Name: John P. GRIMM	Date		
3) Name: Mark B. GONCJARZ.			NT RAME: 0208		

Docket 2	23081-1
----------	---------

# ASSIGNMENT

For valuable and sufficient consideration from Illinois Tool Works Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 3600 West Lake Avenue, Glenview, Illinois 60026-1215, receipt of such consideration being hereby acknowledged, I/we, 1) Richard J. ERNST 2) John P. GRIMM 3) Mark E. GONCIARZ 4) hereby sell, assign and convey unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title and interest: (1) in and to an invention entitled "Wall Mountable Holder System" for which I/we have executed a PCT Patent Application and/or United States Patent Application on even date herewith, and, if applicable, which claims the benefit of United States Provisional Application No(s). \_\_\_\_\_\_ filed on \_\_\_\_\_; (2) in and to an invention entitled "\_\_\_\_\_\_" for which I/we previously filed United States Provisional Application No(s). \_\_\_\_\_\_ filed on \_\_\_\_\_\_; and (3) in and to said PCT Patent Application, United States Patent Application and/or United States Provisional Application(s) and in and to all other patent applications now or hereafter filed in the United States and countries foreign to the United States (including divisional, continuation, reexamination, and reissue applications, and legal equivalents thereof) based upon said invention, and in and to the patent or patents granted thereon or issued therefrom, including reissues or the like thereof, if any, to the full end of the term or terms for which said patent or patents may be granted or issued. I/we agree that any patent applications of any countries foreign to the United States which may be filed under any applicable international treaties and/or conventions based upon said invention(s) shall be filed in the name of Assignee with the right to claim priority to any earlier filed applications based upon said invention(s). I/we hereby further agree that I/we shall, upon demand of Assignee, its successors or assigns, and without further consideration to me/us, execute any and all papers that may be necessary, or deemed by Assignee, its successors or assigns, to be necessary, to be a complete fulfillment of the intent and purposes of this Assignment, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be paid by Assignee, its successors and assigns, and not by me/us. I/we hereby further agree and authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and all other appropriate government officials for applicable countries foreign to the United States to issue any and all above-identified patents to Assignee. Name: Richard J. ERNST

> PATENT REEL: 023880 FRAME: 0209

# ASSIGNMENT

For valuable and sufficient consideration from Illinois Tool Works Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"),

a Delaware corporation having its prine 60026-1215, receipt of such considerate				enue, Glenvi	iew, Illinois
1) Richard J. ERNST		2) John	P. GRIMM		
The second secon					
3) Mark E. GONCIARZ		4)		: •	
	y d				
hereby sell, assign and convey unto As	signee, its suc	cessors an	d assigns, my/our en	tire right, title	e and interest:
(1) in and to an invention entitled "Wa Application and/or United States Paten benefit of United States Provisional Ap	t Application	on even da	te herewith, and, if a	ipplicable, w	
(2) in and to an invention entitled "		" for wh	" for which I/we previously filed		
(2) in and to an invention entitled "	No(s)		filed on		; and
Application(s) and in and to all other p countries foreign to the United States (applications, and legal equivalents ther granted thereon or issued therefrom, in terms for which said patent or patents relative agree that any patent applications any applicable international treaties and of Assignee with the right to claim price	including divite of) based upon cluding reissuracy be granted of any countried/or convention	sional, con on said inv les or the li d or issued les foreign ons based u	tinuation, reexamina ention, and in and to ke thereof, if any, to to the United States pon said invention(s	the patent of the full end of which may be shall be file	r patents of the term or oe filed under ed in the name
I/we hereby further agree that I/we sha further consideration to me/us, execute successors or assigns, to be necessary, Assignment, it being understood that at Assignee, its successors and assigns, an	any and all pa to be a comple ny expense ind	apers that rete fulfillmedident to the	nay be necessary, or ent of the intent and	deemed by A purposes of	Assignee, its this
I/we hereby further agree and authorize all other appropriate government offici all above-identified patents to Assigned	als for applica				
1)	rate : <	2)	Name: John P. GRIMM		Date
3) ME Son	1/29/10 ate	4)_	Name:		Date

PATENT REEL: 023880 FRAME: 0210

**RECORDED: 02/01/2010**